WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 306

(By Mr Dowling)

PASSED Murch 1/ 1953

In Effectionaly day from Passage

Senate Bill No. 306

(By Mr. Bowling)

[Passed March 11, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-j, article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, and to amend said article by adding thereto a new section to be designated two-l, relating to nonresident bow and arrow hunting license.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-j, article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, and that said article be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated two-l, all to read as follows:

Section 2-j. Class I. National Forest Hunting and Trapping License.—A class I license shall be a national forest hunting and trapping license and shall entitle the licensee to hunt all game animals and game birds and trap all fur bearing animals in season excepting beaver, 5 on all national forest land in West Virginia. It shall be 7 issued only to a nonresident holding a class E or class L license or to a resident holding a class A or AB license. The fee therefor shall be one dollar. The revenue derived from the sale of this license shall be used for man-10 agement and propagation of game and fish on national 11 12 forest land and for no other purpose. The conservation commission of West Virginia shall enter into a cooperative agreement with the United States forest service, such agreement to define the means and methods to be 15 taken to improve the wildlife and fish resources and to program the expenditure of all funds derived from this 17 18 license.

Sec. 2-1. Class L. Nonresident State-wide Bow and
2 Arrow Hunting License.—A class L license shall be a
3 nonresident bow and arrow hunting license and shall en-

- 4 title the licensee to employ a long bow and arrow in
- 5 taking game, fish, and frogs in all counties of the state.
- 6 It shall be issued only to citizens of the United States
- 7 who are not residents of this state. The fee therefor
- 8 shall be five dollars.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect mustly day from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Marks Bean
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 16 th
day of <i>march</i> , 1953.
Ce)illiam C. Marland Governor.
THE IN THE UTIES OF THE SHARES OF STORY
of View VILBOIS MAK 16 1933 P. PITT O'BRIEN,
SESIATIANY OF STATE
the state of the s